
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 April 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock  
 
Co-opted Member - Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) -  
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick, Mr A Eastwood and Mr W Goh 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 March 2024. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023/24 

The report of the City Treasurer is enclosed. 
 

11 - 48 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Standards Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney CBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 April 2024 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 
Present: 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
 
Councillor O’Donovan, Ringway Parish Council 
 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good  
 
ST/24/01 Interests 
 
Councillors Andrews, Lanchbury and Simcock each declared a personal interest in 
respect of Minute number ST/24/03 - Consideration of Request for Granting of a 
Dispensation, for the reason that they are a member of Unite the Union. 
 
ST/24/02 Minutes  
 
A Member referred to minute number ST/23/18 (Update report of the Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) checks for Elected Members), that had been scheduled for 
the March 2024 meeting but was not on the agenda. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that following the previous meeting, officers had 
made progress to encourage Members still to undertake a DBS check.  
 
The Committee was reminded that there would be a meeting on 11 April 2024, and 
an update on DBS checks for Elected Members would be provided then.     
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 
ST/24/03 Consideration of Request for Granting of a Dispensation 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor concerning a request for a 
dispensation to Councillor Wheeler, that would allow him to ask a question at the 
meeting of the Council on 20 March 2024, on a matter in respect of which he has a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  
 
The proposed question relates to the delivery of Employment Rights and 
Responsibilities Training by Unite the Union to apprentices on the Our Town Hall 
Project.  Councillor Wheeler had declared as a DPI in his entry in the Register of 
Members’ Interests that he had been in receipt of sponsorship from the Unite the 
Union. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 
 
The report referenced the relevant part of the Council’s Constitution (Code of 
Conduct for Members) as it related to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. In addition, 
the report provided an opinion from both the Independent Person and the Monitoring 
Officer.   
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the dispensation related to a submitted question 
to be asked at a meeting of the Council to an Executive Member after a question had 
been answered, the Constitution allowed the Councillor to ask a supplementary 
question of which no notice was required to be given. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the request. 
 
Members of the Committee indicated they were not minded to grant the dispensation 
given position regarding the sponsorship that had been received and considered this 
could be a precedent. 
  
The Committee acknowledged it was an important question and suggested that 
someone else could raise the question and the Monitoring Officer suggested that 
Councillor Wheeler might instead raise the question with the Chair of the Resources 
and Governance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she would inform Councillor 
Wheeler of the Committee’s decision not to grant a dispensation to ask the question 
at the meeting of the Council.         
 
Decision 
 
The request for a dispensation to Councillor Wheeler to ask a question at Council on 
20 March 2024, is not granted, for the reasons outlined.  
 
ST/24/04 Member Development and Training 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Member Development Strategy and training 
delivered since February 2023.  
 
The report provided an overview of the Member Development Strategy 2022-24. The 
updated Strategy was included and set out proposed minor changes.  
 
The report provided details of the New Member Induction 2023 and gave a 
breakdown of the three sessions provided for newly elected Members and the 
attendance for each. Members had provided feedback following the sessions and 
this was reflected in the proposed changes for the update
[...]
ere likely to need information early on. He also indicated that new 
Members were invited to attend a complementary induction programme delivered by 
the North-West Employers organisation.  
 
A Member referred to guidance provided by the Home Office concerning the safety 
and security of Councillors and Members of Parliament to provide contact details of a 
dedicated named police contact for raising concerns and liaising on security, 
expanding the existing Operation BRIDGER network (Policy Paper – Defending 
democracy policing papers (Published 28 February 2024)). Officers were asked if 
this proposal could be followed up for Members to be informed of the GMP contact. 
 
With reference to Elected Members safety and security, it was reported that safety 
devices had been issued to Elected Members last year.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that she would raise the matter with the Strategic 
Director (Neighbourhoods) to determine the dedicated named police contact and that 
security of Members was a priority, during the period leading up to an election and all 
other times. 
 
The Monitoring Officer made reference to cyber training and explained that the 
priority of the training is to protect the Council and equip Elected Members with the 
skills to be able to identify emails that are from a reliable source and those that are 
not and to take action accordingly.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee: 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 
 
 

1. Noted the report on training delivered since February 2023.  
 

2. Approved the proposed changes to the Member Development Strategy.  
 

3. Support the proposed changes to the New Member Induction. 
 

4. Requested officers to note the comments provided by the Committee 
concerning Member Induction arrangements.  

 
ST/24/05 Standards Committee – Annual Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that updated members of 
the Committee on matters within the remit of the Committee, since February 2023.  
 
A Member referred to complaints against Councillors in the context of the item in the 
Ethical Guidance Update relating to Bristol Council and asked officers if a complaint 
against a councillor in Manchester had ever been upheld.  
 
It was reported that  there was a complaint hearing held during 2020 and a sanction 
imposed. Any complaint made against an Elected Member was considered on its 
merits . 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the matters reported. 
 

2. To refer the report to Council to provide an assurance on standards issues. 
 
ST/24/06 Social Media Guidance for Members update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the 
Guidance’).  
 
The Committee had previously considered a report on Social Media Guidance in 
March 2023. A review of the guidance in 2023 did not consider that further revision 
of the guidance was required.   
 
Members referred to the list of social media applications and websites and requested 
officers to ensure that the list was maintained, and social media brand names were 
current, for example amend ‘Twitter’ to ‘X’ and to include ‘WhatsApp’.  It was 
suggested that it may be useful to refer in the guidance to ‘social media applications 
such as ……’ so that the list was not considered to be exhaustive.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Note the report.  

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 
 

2. Support the circulation of the Social Media Guidance to Members. 
 

3. Request that the Social Media Guidance is re-circulated to all Members. 
 

ST/24/07 Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the 
Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical 
Governance for March 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the contents of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance, for 
March 2024, as set out in the Appendix to the report submitted, for circulation to all 
Members. 
 
ST/24/06 Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
 
The Committee was reminded that there will be a meeting of the Committee on 11 
April 2024 at 10:30am. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme. 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 11 April 2024 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023/24 
 
Report of:  City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report contains the draft 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 
has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to 
produce the AGS are outlined in the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Standards Committee is requested to note and comment on the contents of the draft 
version of the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home-grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The Council operates to a Code of Corporate 
Governance (the Code), updated versions of 
which are reviewed by Audit and Standards 
Committees. One of the Council’s governance 
commitments, as set out in the Code, is to 
ensure that outcomes are focused on achieving 
delivery of the overall vision for the city in the 
Our Manchester Strategy. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
explains how the Council has complied with the 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
 
The Annual Governance Statement reflects the fact that the Council has declared a 
climate emergency by making carbon reduction a key priority in the Council’s 
governance arrangements which includes arrangements with partners. 
 

Page 11

Item 5

http://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/5413/key_governance_documents
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/5413/key_governance_documents


A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

Code.  
 
Examples of key governance arrangements 
which enable the Council to deliver Our 
Manchester Strategy outcomes are set out in 
the Governance Framework section of the AGS 
(section 4). 

 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Tom Wilkinson  
Position: City Treasurer 
E-mail:  tom.wilkinson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor 
E-mail:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive 
E-mail: james.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
E-mail: sean.pratt@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above: Not applicable. 
 

Page 12

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to conduct, at least annually, a 

review of the effectiveness of their governance framework including their 
system of internal control. Following the review an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) must be produced, approved, and published.  

  
1.2 Standards Committee are asked to note the findings of the 2023/24 AGS, 

which is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
2.0 Format and sections of the document 
  
2.1 The content and style of the AGS is reviewed each year to ensure that it 

remains compliant with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines, and that improvements are made where 
possible. There is a focus in the document on effective public communication, 
plain and clear language, accessibility of the document, and ensuring 
transparency and clarity over what the Council’s governance challenges are, 
alongside what is being done to address them. 

  
2.2 Hyperlinks throughout the AGS document refer the reader to more detailed 

relevant documents, plans, and reports. This approach avoids the 
reproduction of detailed updates in the AGS which are available elsewhere, 
for example in other existing Committee reports.  

  
2.3 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (the Code) reflects the seven 

principles detailed in CIPFA’s “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework (2016)”. Alongside the CIPFA principles, the vision 
and values of the organisation – the Our Manchester principles - are at the 
heart of the Council's approach to governance. Our Manchester is therefore 
also integral to the way the standards in the Code are defined. A streamlined 
and updated version of the Code was taken to Audit and Standards 
Committees in November 2022.  

  
2.4 A key element of compiling the AGS is an assessment of the extent to which 

the Council has adhered to the governance standards set out in its Code, and 
providing a robust evidence base for this, set out in a clear way. This can be 
seen in Section 4, The Governance Framework. 

  
2.5 The AGS includes the following sections: 
 

1 – Introduction This section provides a clear, plain language explanation for 
the lay reader as to what the purpose of the document is.  

  
2 and 3 - The scope of responsibility and the purpose of the governance 
framework; these sections outline the legal requirements for an AGS and its 
links to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
4 – The Governance Framework; this describes how the Council has 
complied with the principles in its Code of Corporate Governance and includes 

Page 13

Item 5



links to online documents where the reader can access more detailed 
information. 

  
5 – Annual review of effectiveness of the governance framework; this 
section explains the mechanisms by which the Council assesses its 
governance arrangements, and what conclusions have been drawn.  

  
6 – Strategic oversight of actions to address the Council’s governance 
challenges in 2023/24; This section provides a concise high-level summary 
of strategic actions taken to address the Council’s governance challenges for 
the 2023/24 financial year, as identified in the Action Plan at the end (Section 
7) of the previous AGS (2022/23).  
  
7 – Action Plan: Governance Challenges for 2024/25 Onwards; this 
section sets out the key governance areas which the Council will focus on in 
2024/25, to address challenges identified and changing circumstances. 

 
3. Process followed to produce the AGS 2023/24 
  
3.1 To identify significant governance challenges to be addressed during 2024/25 

several evidence sources were considered including; 
  

• Analysis of responses from Heads of Services to the online annual 
governance questionnaires which provide a self-assessment of compliance 
with the Code of Corporate Governance.  

• Significant governance challenges in Partnerships as identified by the 
Council’s Register of Significant Partnerships assessment process. 

• A meeting of key Senior Officers with responsibility for Governance, to identify 
and discuss emerging governance issues. 

• Consideration of risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register. 
• Emergent challenges identified by the work of Internal Audit during 2023/24. 
• Where appropriate carrying forward elements of action points from 2023/24 if 

substantial further challenges and monitoring is required.  
• Annual Report of the Standards Committee - The Council is committed to 

promoting the highest standards of conduct by Members and has adopted a 
Code of Conduct for all members as part of its Constitution. The Annual 
Report of the Standards Committee is one of the Council’s sources of 
governance assurance. 
  

3.2 These processes, described in more detail in Section 5 of the AGS itself, led 
to the identified governance challenges described in Section 7. This sets out 
an Action Plan, which looks ahead to the main governance challenges where 
the Council will need to focus attention in 2024/25. 

 
4. Communication of Governance Arrangements  
  
4.1 The Council is committed to improving the transparency of its governance 

arrangements, and ensuring it publishes clear and concise explanations of 
these arrangements in a format easily accessible to the public.  

  

Page 14

Item 5



4.2 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance – The Council’s Code is 
written in plain and clear language and is easily accessible on the Council 
website. CIPFA has highlighted the Council’s Code as an example of good 
practice. 

  
4.3 Accessibility of the AGS – The AGS has been written in such a way as to 

make it as accessible as possible for the lay reader, for example by focusing 
on making the governance challenge updates as plain, clear, and concise as 
possible, and providing evidence and examples for each of the governance 
principles. As well as being included as part of the Council’s Annual Accounts, 
it is also available separately on the Council’s website. The layout of the 
document follows digital accessibility best practice guidelines. 

 
5. Next Steps and AGS Timeline 
  
5.1     The next key steps for approval of the 2023/24 AGS are: 
  

• 23 April 2024 – Draft AGS to Audit Committee 
• 17 May 2024 – Draft AGS included with the Council’s draft Accounts 2023/24 

 
5.2  Standards Committee is requested to note and comment on the contents of 

 the draft version of the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). Any amendments to the statement requested by Standards Committee 
will be included in a revised draft version which will be taken to Audit 
Committee on 23 April 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 

 

Annual Governance 

Statement 2023/24 

 

Page 17

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This statement provides an overview of how the Council’s governance 

arrangements operate, including how they are reviewed annually to ensure 
they remain effective. Governance comprises the systems and processes, 
culture and values by which the Council is directed and controlled, and through 
which it is accountable to, engages with and leads the community. 
 

1.2 A summary of significant governance challenges which the Council faces i
[...]
portunities and challenges. 

Therefore, the Council must continue to engage in a broad programme of 
innovation and reform work so that it can maintain services for residents which 
are efficient, effective and deliver value for money using available resources. 
This document explains the governance mechanisms in place to ensure 
appropriate oversight of this work. 

 
 

Page 18

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

2. Scope of Responsibility 
 
2.1 Manchester City Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards. It is 
also responsible for ensuring that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council 
also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements 
to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised. 
 

2.2 In discharging these responsibilities, the Council must put in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. The 
Council first adopted a Code of Corporate Governance in 2008, which was last 
updated in November 2022. The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the 
Council’s governance standards. These standards ensure the Council is doing 
the right things, in the right way in a timely, inclusive, open, honest, and 
accountable manner. Some of these standards are required by law, while 
others are a matter for the Council to choose. 

 
2.3 The approach to the production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is 

reviewed annually to ensure that it remains consistent with the principles of the 
most recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers 
(CIPFA/SOLACE) joint framework for delivering good governance in local 
government. CIPFA issued an update to the Framework in 2016, which has 
informed the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) from 
2016/17 onwards. 

 
2.4 This AGS explains how the Council has complied with the Code of Corporate 

Governance. The AGS also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 regulation 6(1) which requires all relevant bodies 
to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  

 
3. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 

 
3.1 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture and 

values by which the Council is directed and controlled, and through which it is 
accountable to, engages with and leads the community. It enables the Council 
to monitor the achievement of the city’s strategic objectives as set out in the 
Our Manchester Strategy - Forward to 2025, and to consider whether those 
objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost effective services. The 
Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s contribution to the Our 
Manchester vision. The objectives in Our Manchester and Our Corporate Plan 
are underpinned by the five Our Manchester behaviours; 

 
• We are proud and passionate about Manchester  
• We take time to listen and understand  
• We own it and are not afraid to try new things  
• We work together and trust each other  

Page 19

Item 5Appendix 1,

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1999/27/section/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/pdfs/uksi_20150234_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/pdfs/uksi_20150234_en.pdf
https://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/7355/our_manchester_strategy-_forward_to_2025


 
 

• We show that we value our differences and treat people fairly  
 

3.2 The system of internal control is a significant part of the framework and is 
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve the Council’s aims and objectives and can therefore not 
provide absolute assurance of effectiveness. The s
[...]
ly 2023  (Item 22, Appendix 5.2 IA 
Update 2022 23).  The action plan arising is monitored through the Housing 
Improvement Board and through updates to Audit Committee. 

 
5. Annual review of effectiveness of the governance framework 

 
5.1 The Council has a legal responsibility to conduct an annual review of the 

effectiveness of its governance framework, including the systems of internal 
control. After conducting this review, the Council has assurance that its 
governance arrangements and systems of control are robust and reflect the 
principles of the Code of Corporate Governance.  

 
5.2 The effectiveness of governance arrangements is monitored and evaluated 

throughout the year, with activity undertaken including: 
 

• Strategic Management Team (SMT) - Responsibility for governance and 
internal control lies with the Chief Executive and the Strategic Management 
Team (SMT), which meets on a weekly basis to steer the organisation’s 
activity. 

Page 31

Item 5Appendix 1,

https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=147&MID=4339#AI13479
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=144
https://www.manchester.gov.uk/downloads/download/7500/local_government_association_lga_corporate_peer_challenge_%E2%80%93_progress_review
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s32946/Manchester%20City%20Council%20Peer%20Review%20and%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s32946/Manchester%20City%20Council%20Peer%20Review%20and%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s32123/Manchester%20Corporate%20Peer%20Review%20report%20-%20final.pdf
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=4466&Ver=4
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=4466&Ver=4


 
 

• Scrutiny and challenge by Council and its Committees - The Council has 
four bodies responsible for monitoring and reviewing the Council’s 
governance: 
1) The Executive - Propo
[...]
igned Joanne Roney (Chief Executive): 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber

	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023/24
	AGS 2023-24
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope of Responsibility
	3.	The Purpose of the Governance Framework
	4.	The Governance Framework
	Principle A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law.
	A1 - Behaving with Integrity
	A2 - Demonstrating Strong Commitment to Ethical Values
	A3 - Respecting the Rule of Law

	Principle B - Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement
	B1 - Ensuring Openness
	B2 - Engaging Comprehensively with Institutional Stakeholders
	B3 - Engaging with Individual Citizens and Service Users Effectively

	Principle C - Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and environmental benefits
	C1 - Defining Outcomes
	C2 - Sustainable Economic, Social and Environmental Benefits

	Principle D - Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes
	D1 - Determining Interventions
	D2 - Planning Interventions
	D3 - Optimising Achievement of Intended Outcomes

	Principle E - Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the individuals within it
	E1 - Developing the Organisation’s Capacity
	E2 - Developing the Capability of the Organisation’s Leadership and Other Individuals

	Principle F - Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public financial management
	F1 – Managing Risk
	F2 – Managing Performance
	F3 – Effective Overview and Scrutiny
	F4 – Robust Internal Control
	F5 – Managing Data
	F6 – Strong Public Financial Management

	Principle G - Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver effective accountability
	G1 – Implementing Good Practice in Transparency
	G2 – Implementing Good Practices in Reporti

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  11 April 2024 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 
 
Present: 
 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Good Lanchbury and Simcock 
 
Councillor O’Donovan, Ringway Parish Council 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor Evans 
Geoff Linnell (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 
ST/24/8. Minutes  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update of the progress made on Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) checks for elected members. Following the previous 
meeting it was reported that one elected member had yet to complete the DBS 
check, the reason for the delay was due to personal circumstances. The Monitoring 
Officer reported that following discussions with the member concerned, she was 
confident that the check would be completed and undertook to provide an update in 
due course.   
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 as a correct record. 
 
ST/24/9. Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023/24  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Treasurer providing the draft 
2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The AGS has been produced 
following completion of the annual review of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and systems of internal control. Local authorities have a legal responsibility to 
conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of their governance 
framework including their system of internal control. The report set out the process 
followed to produce the AGS 2023/24.  
  
The Committee was requested to comment on the contents of the draft version of the 
Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
  
In welcoming the report, members of the Committee noted the streamlined format of 
the report and the language used to make the contents accessible for the reader. 
Officers were requested to circulate the AGS to all members of the Council.   
  
Decision 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  11 April 2024 

1.    To note the report and the draft 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement 
submitted. 
 

2.    To note the comments made on the contents of the draft version of the 
Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

  
3.    To request that the final version of the Annual Governance Statement is 

circulated to all members of the Council for information. 
 


